## പതിനാലാം കേരള നിയമസഭ

പത്താം സമ്മേളനം

നക്ഷത്ര ചിഹ്നമിടാത്ത ചോദ്യം നമ്പർ : 3771 19.03.2018 - ൽ മറ്റപടിക്ക്

## മലപ്പറം ജില്ലയിൽ ക്രമങ്കേടുകളുടെ പേരിൽ സസ്പെൻഡ് ചെയ്യപ്പെട്ട ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥർ

ചോദ്യം

മറുപടി

ശ്രീ. പി.സി. ജോർജ് :

ശ്രീ. ജി. സുധാകരൻ (പൊതുമരാമത്തം രജിസ്ലേഷനം വകുപ്പ് മന്ത്രി)

മലപ്പറം ജില്ലയിൽ ഈ സർക്കാർ വന്നതിനുശേഷം അധികാരത്തിൽ പൊത്ര-ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥരെ എത്ര വിവിധ വകപ്പിന്റെ മരാമത്ത് വിഭാഗങ്ങളിൽ നിന്നും സസ്പെൻഡ് ഇവർക്ക് ചെയ്തിട്ടുണ്ട് ; നൽകുന്നതിന് സസ്പെൻഷൻ ചാർജ് ഓഫ് മുൻപ് മെമ്മോ ഇല്ലെങ്കിൽ കൊടുത്തിരുന്നോ; കാരണത്താലാണ് എന്നതടക്കമുള്ള ബന്ധപ്പെട്ട പകർപ്പ് അടക്കം രേഖകളടെ വിശദാംശം പൂർണ്ണമായ വെളിപ്പെടുത്തമോ;

28 ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥരെ സസ്പെൻഡ് ചെയ്തിട്ടുണ്ട്. സസ്പെൻഷൻ നൽകുന്നതിന് മുൻപ് മെമ്മോ ഓഫ് ചാർജ് നൽകിയിട്ടില്ല. പ്രഥമ ദൃഷ്യോ കുറ്റക്കാരെന്ന് കണ്ടെത്തി-യതിനെ ഇടർന്ന് അന്വേഷണ വിധേയമായിട്ടാണ് സസ്പെൻഡ് ചെയ്തത്.

പരപ്പനങ്ങാടി മുൻ എ. ഇ. ഇ. യം (ബി) (മലപ്പറം) മഞ്ചേരി ഇപ്പോൾ ബ്രിഡ്ജസ് ആൻഡ് റോഡ്സ് ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥന്റെ യുമായ ഇ. ജോലിയുടെ പേരിൽ, ചെയ്യാത്ത ബിൽ മാറി നൽകിയതിന്റെയും മറ്റ് വിധേയമായി അന്വേഷണ സസ്പെൻഷൻ നൽകിയിട്ടുണ്ടോ ;

പരപ്പനങ്ങാടി മുൻ അസിസ്റ്റന്റ് എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് എഞ്ചിനീയറും ഇപ്പോൾ മഞ്ചേരി, നിരത്തു വിഭാഗം, എക്സിക്യൂട്ടീവ് എഞ്ചിനീയറുമായ ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥന് സസ്പെൻഷൻ നൽകിയിട്ടില്ല.

പ്രസ്തത വ്യക്തിയുടെ പേരിൽ വകപ്പ് (സി) തല അന്വേഷണമോ വിജിലൻസ് നടത്തിയിട്ടണ്ടോ; അന്വേഷണമോ സംബന്ധിച്ച ആയത് എങ്കിൽ മെമ്മോ ഉത്തരവുകൾ, ചാർജസ്, മറ്റ് നടപടിക്രമങ്ങൾ ഇവയുടെ പകർപ്പ് ലഭ്യമാക്കുമോ ;

> വ്യക്തിക്കെതി- (ഡി) എങ്കിൽ പ്രസ്തത കണ്ടെത്തലുകളുടെ രെയുള്ള അടിസ്ഥാനത്തിൽ സ്വീകരിച്ച മേൽ നടപടികളടെ പകർപ്പ് അടക്കമുളള വിശദാംശം ലഭ്യമാക്കുമോ ;

(ഇ) പ്രസ്തത പേരിൽ ലുകളടെ വ്യക്തിക്കെതിരെ എന്തുകൊണ്ടാണ് നടപടികൾ സ്വീകരിക്കാതിരുന്നത് എന്നുള്ള വിവരം അറിയിക്കുമോ ;

> എഫ് 3/170/2017/ (എഫ്) ഫയൽ നമ്പർ - യിലെ മെമ്മോ പി.ഡബ്ലിയു.ഡി ഓഫ് ചാർജ് പ്രകാരം സ്വീകരിച്ച എന്തെല്ലാ-തടർനടപടികൾ വ്യക്തമാക്കുമോ; മാണെന്ന് നടത്തിയ ക്രമക്കേടുകൾ ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥർക്കെതിരെ വകുപ്പതല സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നതിന് നടപടികൾ സ്വീകരിച്ച വരുന്ന മാനദണ്ഡങ്ങൾ എന്തെല്ലാമാണെന്ന് വൃക്ത-മാക്കുമോ ?

വകുപ്പതല പൊതുമരാമത്ത് നടത്തിയിട്ടില്ല. അന്വേഷണം ധനകാര്യ പരിശോധനാ വിഭാഗം നടത്തിയ ന് 12.05.2014 അടിസ്ഥാന-അനോഷണത്തിന്റെ നിന്നം സർക്കാരിൽ ത്തിൽ ചാർജ്ജ് ഓഫ് മെമ്മോ ഓഫ് മെമ്മോ നൽകിയിട്ടുണ്ട്. ചാർജ്ജിന്റെ പകർപ്പ് അനുബന്ധ-മായി ചേർക്കുന്നു.

അടിസ്ഥാന കണ്ടെത്തലുകളുടെ ത്തിൽ ടി ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥന് മെമ്മോ ഓഫ് ചാർജ് നൽകി. നിലവിൽ ടി ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥന്റെ പ്രതിവാദ പത്രിക 14.02.2018 - ന് ചീഫ് എഞ്ചിനീയർ ഭരണ വിഭാഗത്തിൽ ലഭിച്ചിട്ടുണ്ട് .

ടി ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥനിൽ നിന്നും ലഭിച്ച പരിശോധിച്ച് പത്രിക പ്രതിവാദ തുടർ നടപടികൾ ആവശ്യമെങ്കിൽ സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നതാണ് .

ചാർജ് മെമ്മോ ഉദ്യോഗസ്ഥന് നൽകുകയും ടിയാളടെ പ്രതിവാദ പത്രിക ഭരണ എഞ്ചിനീയറ്റടെ ചീഫ് വിഭാഗം ലഭിക്കുകയും ഓഫീസിൽ ചെയ്തിട്ടുണ്ട് .

കേരള സിവിൽ ലെ 1960 (തരംതിരിക്കല്പം, സർവ്വീസസ് Sug അപ്പീലും) നിയത്രണവും, വകുപ്പതല പ്രകാരമാണ് നടപടികൾ സ്വീകരിക്കുന്നത്.

സെക്ഷൻ ഓഫീസർ

(ഡി)

(എഫ്)







# GOVERNMENT OF KERALA Public Works (F) Department

No. PWD - F3/170/2017/PWD Thiruvananthapuram,

26/10/2017

### Memo of Charges

Charges against Shri. Harish, Assistant Executive Engineer.

That you, Sri. Harish, while working as Assistant Executive Engineer, PWD Buildings Sub Division Office, Parappanangadi have committed the following irregularities in connection with the execution of works at MSP Camp, Klari, related to the visit of Hon'ble Chief Minister.

- i. failed to exercise proper supervision;
- ii. Failed to ensure whether the executed work is in proper manner;
- before the execution of work;
- iv. failed to maintain absolute integrity and devotion to duty.
- II. Your action described above amounts to serious misconduct and dereliction of duty. You are required to show cause, if any, why disciplinary action as contemplated under the Kerala Civil Services (Classification, Control and

Appeal) Rules 1960, should not be taken against you. You are allowed 15 days time from the date of receipt of this communication to submit your written statement of defence, if any. You may peruse the records mentioned in the statement of allegations and take down extracts from them if so desired, during office hours on any day prior to the due date of submission of your written statement of defence in the presence of the Under Secretary, Public Works Department, in her room in the Secretariat. You may also state whether you desire to be heard in person. If no written statement is received within stipulated time limit, the matter will be proceeded with on the presumption that you have defence.

III. A statement of allegations on which the above charges are based is attached.

SELVAN.T JOINT SECRET ARY

To

Shri. Harish, Assistant Executive Engineer.
[Through the Chief Engineer (Admn.), PWD].

#### STATEMENT OF ALLEGATION

The District Finance Inspection Squad, Malappuram conducted a Surprise Inspection in the PWD (Buildings) Sub Division Office, Parappanangadi on 12.05.2014 onwards. Squad verified various records and registers maintained in the office and conducted field level verification.

The Surprise Inspection team noticed the following irregularities in connection with the execution of works at MSP Camp, Klari related to the visit of Hon'ble Chief Minister.

Works amounting Rs. 17,46,431/- were executed including three urgent repair works to the internal roads as given below.

1	special repair works to MSP camp, special repairs to internal road from main gate to barrack	299669/-
2	Urgent repairs to Internal road to quarter guard	298850/-
3	Urgent repairs to internal road to canteen	299279/-
4	Special repair work to reconstruction of damaged side protection / gallery at MSP camp	254089/-
5	Foundation of yard attached to diaz	296125/-
6	Providing stage and pandal	298419/-
	Total 17	,46,431/-

The works were split up and given to the same contractor violating the section 2014 of PWD manual. The squad visited the work site of the three roads and it has come to the notice of the squad that the work for a total distance of 53.9 metres (30.7 metres in interior road to quartier guard and 23.20 metres in internal road to canteen) was done during the course of inspection ie, after 12/05/2014. But the above work bill had

already been passed and payment was effected on 06/01/2014. The explanation, regarding the work done, at a length of 53.9 metres, during the course of inspection was not convincing. On local enquiry, it has come to the above works were done just two days before the field verification conducted by squad. On reply to the enquiry, the Assistant Executive Engineer informed that the portion was renewed as per the letter from MSP authorities and produced a letter from Assistant Commandant (Q & M), MSP, Malappuram. The squad was suspicious about the authenticity of the letter that was said to be received from the Assistant Commandant (Q & M), MSP, Malappuram.

The details of road works improvised to supply the shortage of work for which payment had already effected.

1 1	Name of work	Quantity as per	Length of road work seen completed recently	Variation	Bill amount	book	Excess amount given to the contractor
1	Internal road to canteen	582.6	30.7 mtrs	30.7 * 4 =122.8 m2	299279/-	513.7	63082/-
2	Internal road to quartier guard	545.4	23.2 mtrs	23.2 * 4 =92.8 m <sup>2</sup>	298850	547.9	50845/-
						Total	Rs. 113927/-

The squad is of the view that unless the field inspection was conducted, the length of 53.9 metres of the road as mentioned above would not have been done by PWD authorities and a loss of Rs.1,13,927/- may occur to Government exchequer. Therefore, the District Finance Inspection Squad recommended to initiate disciplinary action against Sri. Harish, Assistant Executive Engineer, Sri. Suresh, Assistant Engineer and Sri. Aboobacker Siddique, Overseer of PWD.

As per report of District Finance Inspection Squad it is seen that the action of the accused officials as described above, 15/2017/PWD

amounts to opaqueness in the transactions and lack of integrity on their part. Their interest in preparation of the bills before the execution of the work can only be viewed with suspicion.

Hence the charges.

SELVAN.T JOINT SECRETARY

Key to allegation ASST2.MLP/2016/Fin Inspection - Letter No. 2318/FIW - dated 05.12.2016 of the Finance (NT - W) Department.

Sead 322 mil